Fig. 6: Convexity of the average total cost function for Special Case (i) of Case 2

Example 5: (Special Case (ii) of Case 2) The input values of the system parameters are taken as follows:

250, 0.20, 0.01, 0.20, 80, 0.08, 4, 2.5, 2, 8, 0.08, 0.09d p h d e cA t M C C C S I I

Then, the optimal solution is:
* *

1 20.164, 0.281,t t
* *

22 2( ) 278.381ATC t   and the convexity of the
average total cost function is shown graphically in Fig. 7.

Fig. 7: Convexity of the average total cost function for Special Case (ii) of Case 2

5. Sensitivity Analysis

In Special case (i) of Case 1 when 1( )dt t , to discuss the effect of changes of the model parameters
, , , ,d h pS t C and C

 on the optimal value of the average total cost
*

11 2( )ATC t  , the production stopping

time point
*

1( )t , and the cycle time
*

2( )t we have discussed the sensitivity analysis in this section. The

different values of these parameter according to 5%  and 10% change have been taken and the effect

on
*

11 2( )ATC t ,
*

1t , and
*

2t  are presented in the following Table 1. In the similar manner sensitivity analysis
can be performed for other cases.

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
t2

250

275

300

325

350

375

ATC 21 t2

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8

t2

350

400

450

500

ATC 22 t2

mailto:editor@ijermt.org
http://www.ijermt.org/

 International Journal of Engineering Research & Management Technology   ISSN: 2348-4039

Email:editor@ijermt.org   September-2018 Volume 5, Issue-5   www.ijermt.org

Copyright@ijermt.org   Page 97

Table 1: Sensitivity Analysis for Special Case (i) of Case 1
Parameters % Change in

Parameter
%Change in the value of

 *

1t
*

2t
*

11 2( )ATC t

S

-20% +0.37 +0.89 -4.81
-10% +0.19 +0.58 -2.31
10% -0.18 -0.55 +2.20
20% -0.38 -0.83 +4.73

dt

-20% +4.12 +0.10 -0.46
-10% +2.91 +0.08 -0.24
10% -3.13 -0.05 +0.27
20% -5.24 -0.07 +0.43

-20% +2.62 +0.15 +9.40

-10% +1.23 +0.07 +4.69
10% -1.53 -0.08 -4.51
20% -3.14 -0.16 -9.29

-20% +0.18 -0.08 +0.86

-10% +0.11 -0.05 +0.22
10% -0.09 +0.05 -0.20
20% -0.13 +0.07 -0.83

hC

-20% +0.34 +0.52 +1.52

-10% +0.23 +0.40 +0.78
10% -0.22 -0.41 -0.92
20% -0.35 -0.53 -1.58

pC

-20% -0.07 -1.34 -4.67

-10% -0.04 -0.61 -2.27
10% +0.05 +0.72 +2.29
20% +0.08 +1.29 +4.71

Some important observations drawn from Table 1 are given as follows:
1. It is observed that from Table 1 as the selling price ‘S’ increases the average total cost per unit time

decreases, because increase in selling price increase the sales revenue and interest earned so the on
the whole cost of the system decreases.

2. It is observed from Table 1 that as ‘td’ increases the average total cost of the system slightly decreases
which is evident.

3. It is observed from Table 1 as the demand factors ‘α’ and ‘β’ increases the average total cost per unit
time increases. The reason behind that more demand implies more production so the total average